

IN THE COMPETITION APPEAL TRIBUNAL

Case No: 1604/5/7/23(T)

BETWEEN:

- (1) JAGUAR LAND ROVER LTD
- (2) JAGUAR LAND ROVER HOLDINGS LTD

Claimants

- V -

- (1) DENSO AUTOMOTIVE UK LTD
 - (2) DENSO EUROPE BV
 - (3) DENSO CORPORATION

Defendants

ORDER

UPON the Claimants having issued their Claim Form in the High Court, Chancery Division on 4 November 2022 under Claim No. CP-2022-000059 (the "**Proceedings**")

AND UPON the Order of Master Kaye dated 14 August 2023 having transferred the Proceedings to the Competition Appeal Tribunal (the "**Tribunal**") under Case: 1604/5/7/23 (T)

AND UPON the Claimants and Defendants (together, the "Parties") having agreed to the terms set out in a confidential agreement, copies of which are held by the Parties (the "Confidential Agreement")

AND UPON the application by the Parties made by consent on 19 December 2023

AND HAVING REGARD TO rule 53(2)(k) of the Competition Appeal Tribunal Rules 2015

BY CONSENT IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The Proceedings be stayed except for the purpose of carrying the terms of the said Confidential Agreement into effect and for that purpose the Parties have permission to

apply without the need to issue fresh proceedings.

2. Each party be at liberty to serve notice on the other parties of its intention to make an

application to the Tribunal for an Order lifting the stay, with effect from a date 14 days

thereafter.

3. There shall be no order as to costs.

Ben Tidswell Made: 19 December 2023

Chair of the Competition Appeal Tribunal Drawn: 19 December 2023